deducted from the assessed value to measure the fair value in these financial statements.

Due to low market confidence in the precinct (particularly for office uses); market assurance needs to be regained.
This is perceived to be difficult should CentrePort decide against a strengthened seawall and elect for a
compromised alternative solution.

All interim income generated from the vacant sites has been disregarded. This income does help offset operating
expenses and holding costs, however, many of the 'vacant' land sales referenced to value the subject land, also
similarly have existing income pending redevelopment.

-35-

WRC Holdings Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

(continued)

The table below summarises the valuation approach used by the valuers before allowances for infrastructure service costs
to arrive at fair value and the sensitivity of the valuation to the movements in unobservable inputs.

Significant Input

Capitalisation rate - the rate of
return determined through analysis
of comparable, market-related
sales transactions, which is applied
to a property's sustainable net
income to derive value. The rate
selected was 7.0%
(2021:8.5%)

Capitalisation rate - the rate of
return determined through analysis
of comparable, market related sales
transactions, which is applied to a
property's sustainable net income
to derive value. The rate selected
was 6.25%
(2021: 7.75%)

Discount rate - the rate of return
used to determine the present
value of future cashflows. The rate
selected was7.5% (2021: 8.0%)

Weighted average land value -
the rate per sqm applied to the
subject property. The rates
applied ranged from $125-
$2,625 per sqm (2021: $120-
$2,500 per sqm)

Range of significant
input

+-0.25% $1.5m
(2021: -0.25%
$0.75m
+ 0.25% $1.0m)

+0.25 )̀/0 $1.5m
-0.25% $2.0m
(2021: +- 0.25%
$1.0m)

+0.25%
$0.72m-0.25%
$0.74m (2021:
+- 0.25%$0.54m)

+-5.0% $2.0m
(2021: +-5.0%
$1.9m)

Class of Property Fair Value Valuation
$'000 Approach

Developed $31.8m Contract Income
Investment Property (2021: $26.0m)

Market
Capitalisation

Discounted
Cashflow

Land Available for $39.7m Direct Sales
Development (2021: $37.6m) Comparison

Assessed Value

Cost to repair
services to
undeveloped sites,
rebuild a seawall
and complete
ground improvement
works

$71.4m
(2021: $63.9m)

($8.8m)
(2021: ($8.4m))

Cost estimates Estimated cost of completing works
on Land Available for Development.

+-10% $0.9m
(2021:
+-10%$0.8m)

Total Fair Value $62.6m
(2021: $55.5m)